

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

P. DEWITT CASON, CLERK OF  
THE CIRCUIT COURT, ET. AL.

Petitioners,

vs.

Sup. Ct. Case No: SC05-1484  
D.C.A. Case No: 1D04-4836  
Cir. Ct. Case No: 00-293-CA

STATE, DEPARTMENT  
OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONERS - P DEWITT CASON'S AND OTTINGERS'**  
**INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal, First District.

Leandra G. Johnson  
Fla. Bar No. 359815  
Norris and Johnson, P.A.  
253 N.W. Main Blvd.  
Lake City, FL 32056

Fred W. Baggett  
Fla. Bar No. 125961  
M. Hope Keating  
Fla. Bar No. 0981915  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
P. O. Drawer 1838  
101 East College Ave.  
Tallahassee, FL 32301

George T. Reeves  
Fla. Bar No. 0009407  
Davis, Schnitker, Reeves  
& Browning, P.A.  
P. O. Drawer 652  
Madison, FL 32341

ATTORNEYS FOR  
THE PETITIONER -  
SCHOOL BOARD

ATTORNEYS FOR  
THE PETITIONER -  
P. DEWITT CASON

ATTORNEYS FOR  
THE PETITIONERS  
- OTTINGERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Citations.....iii

Introductory Notes..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....2

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument

I. THE JURISDICTIONAL NON-CLAIM PROVISIONS OF SECTION 194.171, FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLY TO THE STATE AND WILL BAR AN UNTIMELY CLAIM BY THE STATE TO INVALIDATE A TAX ASSESSMENT ON STATE PROPERTY.....10

A. When The Legislature Enacted Chapter 83-204, Laws Of Florida, Which Made The Provisions Of Section 194.171(2), Florida Statutes, Jurisdictional, It Must Be Presumed To Have Intended To Deprive The Courts Of Jurisdiction To Consider Untimely Actions Which Might Be Brought By The STATE.....14

*§ 95.011, Fla. Stat.*.....14

*Lake Worth Towers v. Gerstung*.....18

*The term “taxpayer” includes the STATE*.....21

B. This Court’s Opinions In *Markham v. Neptune*, and *Ward v. Brown*, Must Be Read To Deprive The Courts Of Jurisdiction To Consider Untimely Actions Which Might Be Brought By The STATE.....25

<i>Lake Worth Towers v. Gerstung</i> ,.....	26
<i>Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Bass</i> ,.....	27
<i>Non-claim statutes in other fields of law are generally construed by Florida courts as applying to actions brought by the STATE</i> .....	28
C. This Court’s Decision Herein Will Not Affect Any Property Or Property Right Of The United States Because The Federal Courts Have Ruled That The United States Is Not Bound By This Non-Claim Statute.....	29
Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Service.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

**PAGES**

**FLORIDA AUTHORITIES:**

*AHCA v. Estate of Johnson*,  
743 So.2d 83 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....28

*Askew v. Sonson*,  
409 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1982).....16

*BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks*,  
863 So.2d 287 (Fla.2003).....11

*Coe v. ITT Community Development Corp.*,  
362 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1978).....30

*Daniels v. Florida Department of Health*,  
898 So.2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....11-12

*Dickinson v. State*,  
325 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1975).....23-24

*Ellsworth v. Insurance Company of North America*,  
508 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....16-17

*Ford v. Wainright*,  
451 So.2d 471 (1984).....21

*Hoagland v. Railway Express Agency*,  
75 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1954).....14

*In Re: Moore's Estate*,  
145 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)  
*cert. den.*, 153 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1963).....28

<i>In Re: Smith's Estate,</i> 132 So.2d 426 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	28
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</i> 768 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises,</i> 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Lake Worth Towers v. Gerstung,</i> 262 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	6, 8, 18-20, 25-26
<i>Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 820 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Markham v. Neptune,</i> 527 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1988).....	7-8, 13, 25-26, 29
<i>Nicoll v. Baker,</i> 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996).....	12
<i>Puryear v. State,</i> 810 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>State v. Burris,</i> 875 So.2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Cason ex rel. Columbia County,</i> 909 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	5
<i>State v. J.M.,</i> 824 So.2d 105 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Bass,</i> 67 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1953).....	8, 27

*Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.*,  
760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....10

*Ward v. Brown*,  
894 So.2d 811(Fla. 2005).....7-8, 13, 25-26, 29

**FEDERAL AUTHORITIES:**

*Denver & Rio Grand R. Co. v. United States*  
241 F. 614 (8th Cir. 1917).....29-30

*State of Kansas v. State of Colorado*,  
514 U.S. 673 (1995).....15

*United States v. California*  
655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980).....29

*United States v. Magnolia Motor and Logging Co.*,  
208 F.Supp. 63 (N.D.Cal.1962).....30

*U.S. v. Broward County*,  
901 F.2d 1005 (11th Cir. 1990).....29-30

*U.S. v. California*,  
507 U.S. 746 (1993).....30

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION:**

Art. V, § (3)(b)(3), Fla.Const..... 10

**FLORIDA STATUTES:**

Ch. 95, Fla. Stat.....17

§ 95.011, Fla. Stat.....	6, 14-18
§ 95.011, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1974).....	15-16, 18
§ 95.02, Fla. Stat. (1973).....	15, 17
§ 95.021, Fla. Stat. (1973).....	15, 17
§ 95.08, Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 95.08, Fla. Stat. (1971).....	19
§ 192.001(13), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982).....	22
§ 192.011, Fla. Stat. (1981).....	23
§ 193.122(2) Fla. Stat.....	3, 11
§ 194.151, Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 194.171, Fla. Stat.....	10, 14, 18, 21, 25
§ 194.171(2), Fla. Stat.....	4, 6-7, 11, 13-14, 17-18, 21, 27
§ 194.171(6), Fla. Stat.....	4, 6, 11, 22
§ 194.181(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....	21
Ch. 196, Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 196.31, Fla. Stat. (1981).....	24
Ch. 197, Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 197.323, Fla. Stat.....	11

§ 197.725, Fla. Stat. (1971).....20

**LAWS OF FLORIDA:**

Ch. 74-382, Laws of Fla.....15-16

Ch. 74-382, § 1 at 1208, Laws of Fla.....15

Ch. 74-382, § 26 at 1219, Laws of Fla.....15

Ch. 77-174, Laws of Fla.....16

Ch. 83-204, Laws of Fla.....6, 14, 17-18, 20, 22, 24

**RULES OF PROCEDURE:**

Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v).....10

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(a)(2).....32

**FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:**

Fla.Admin.Code R. 12D-8.001.....23
